
v

0

~ : 26305065

n1gal (3r8le - I) mr a4fa, ), 6qr ye
~ ~...--,, l)• "fGI ~~ ~ " ~--C:6-1 ~cffil~\it ~. x-llciq1 ff 6-1, 4 - ef'il¢ c.p "CfRl,

31i611cll~, ~5ffGl611ei- 380015.:.a..
xsl" ~~~ : Order-In-Appeal No ..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-0135-16-17

~ Date : 31.10.2016 urta at aha Date of

0

lssue {j ij,1/1&
6ft 5arr zig. &rgar (r4)e-1) am LfTffif

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-II)

_____ 3WJcm flcllc/N 316l--lGl6!IG : 3nrgairu grr urt pa om?gr i
_[ffq:•fG
Arising out of Order-in-Original No STC/Ref/135/HCV/YMCNDiv-III/15-16 Dated 05.02.2016

Issued by Assistant Commr STC, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

~4"!C'lcbcif cpf '1Ff ~ "C@"T Name & Address of The Appellants
M/s. Young Mens Christian Association Ahmedabad

ea 3r4le mag rig€ al{ #4 a,fa UR qf@rant at arfl Rrffaa Tr a a
· #mar &­
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :,.

ftmr gen, Ura zrca vi ala 37)tu nraf@raw at 3l1flc;r:­
Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal:-

fclm<J~. 1994 cB1' tITTT 86 cf> ~ 3l1flc;r cITT frr:.:r cf> 'qNf cB1' \JJ'T~:­
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

afar eh#tu ft # ye, Tr zgca gi arz 3r@Rt nznf@raw it. 20, = #ze
mftclcC'l cf,fql\3°-s, ~ ~. 316l--lGl6!IG-380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at 0-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad - 380 016.

(ii) 3r4qr nrzaf@erau at ff)a 3rf@fr, 1994 c#l' tITTT 86 (1) cf> ~ 3l1flc;r x~cJlcbx
Plll l--llc!c1l 1994 cf> ~ 9 (1) sift fefRa If y.€t- s i a ufiiat \JfT
rift gi r mer RG 37reg a fa4sg 3r4la 6t nu{ st sr#t ufzj
hf oma afe (srv mfa nu st@) st er # fryerg3zgrnfrsrer n «nrrfts Rera
&, asr a mfr tfsRa ea arr4ra # asr &fr" ms@]?arts #a rr # w
if '1fITT ~ ct,- l=fflT, m ct,- l=fTlT sit an rzn sift5ug5.FgEI,UP7a p % cfITT ~
10oo/-.#a# en srsi hara l ir, ans # sir fit«sizm {rit mifn ; s ara T
50 ~ _'ffcp' 'ITT 'ITT~ 5000/- ffi ~ m<rrl \JfITT ~ <!fr-'.~, ~:if51 l=fTlT 3lR ~ 7flIT · .
if 6I; 5o alazn venal & asi sq; 1ooo/-phi?tsrft .gtftt­

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the'Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T·:5 as; prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against
(one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs. 1000/­
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less,
Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is is more
than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service tax
& interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed
bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of
the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated .

. ~



\

:: 2 ::
(iii) fcRfn:r~.1994 cm tfRT 86 cm \)Lf-tfmw ~ (2-q-) cfi 3ITfT@ 3f1frc;r i-rcncITT
All1-Mc11. 1994 cfi mi:r 9 (2-q-) cfi 3ITfT@ frr'c:llfur "Cp11=f ~.tt.-1 if cm \YIT ~ ~~ "f!TQ;f
3rgaa, as€tu sir zyca (3r4ta) a sm? #l #Ri (OIA)( Uri a qmfra. 4Ra ztf) i 'r
~. xi51llcb / GT 371gad 38ITT are #ft1 Tr zrc, 3rat4ta znnf@raw1 at 3naa aa
a fa ea g; srr (010) cm >ffu ~ "ITT1fr I

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed in Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OIA)(one of
which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addi. / Joint or Dy.
/Asstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to
the Appellate Tribunal.

2. zurenigif@r 1rIrq yca 3rf@er~I, 1975 cm mTT IR ~-1 cfi 3ITfT@ frrmfuf ~
31g« pc 3rr?gr gi err qf@rant # 3r?gr #t >ffu IR ~ 6.50 / - t)i-r cflT .-lJ Ill lci zycen fee
-wTT ~~ I

2. One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under 0
Schedule-I in terms of the Court•Fee Act,1975, as amended. -v
3. vzyca, Ura zyea vi tar gr4l#1 urn@raw (nrffaf@er) Rzmrant, 1982 if 'qfflc'1"
vi 3rs; iif@er mm#ii at x-J fi:i-l faa ~ crrc;r ~ cm 3TR 'lTT zrr 3naffa fart urat &

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. ft#r era, he&hr 3u era vi hara 3r4tr u@raw (feaa h 1Jfc=t .3-TQTffi cfi ;J-ffcFfc>IT df
a#c4r5eur area 3f@1fer#, @&9 Rtnr 39 h 3iai fa#rzr(«iszn-2) 31f0f2zrG 2&(2ay fr vi€an
9) f@ria: e&.e.2sy 5i Rt fa4tr 3if@1fr4, &&y Rt arr 3 3iair@hara at aft ra#r are , Tr
fc:rRrc:rr a$ qa-fr star asear 3rear4 &, 6j'Q@ fn sr nrh3itu 5# c!?r aloi ar# gr4f@ 2zr {ITT)"

artsura 3if@asa 'ITT
ah4tr 3eurz eraviparas 3irvfa " 'JIPT fclw arr grca "fr gnfa?­

(i) '4TU 11 ~ cfi ~ fo:l"mft, '{cn;JT

(ii) ~ a-;m c!?r cfl" ~ "JJc>@ ufu
(iii) ~~ fo-l <-1 J-l I cl c>il ti," fcn:ra:r 6 cfi ~ t<:i' '{cn;JT

<=> 3-ITJT 6j'Q@ ~ fcn' ~ '4TU tn- ran fa#ra (i. 2) 3rf@)era, 2014 cfi 3rrwq fcITTfr
3r41air If@r#rtcfi tra--raJ fcRrm'$;, 'f~3wlT 'Qcf .3fCflc,r cn1' e>ffJX.~ tJ'ilT I

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.2014, under section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty·demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneoisenvatCredit taken;
(iii) amount payable'ahder'Rule frdf the Cenvat Credit Rules.

£.
c:> Provided further tha~ the/pr0viSions of this Section shall not apply to the stay

application and appeals pending. before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) siaf ii, zr 3mar h ufa 3rduf@raswr haar sari area 3rrar ere zn us
fa1faat aii fasaz era 10%2au3itszi har au fa(faasvsh
10% 21aruRt sar+a#?t

4(1) In view of abov~. an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.



·a

:: ORDER-IN- APPEAL ::

M/s. Young Men's Christian Association, S. G. Highway, Ahmedabad
(hereinafter referred to as 'appellants') have filed the present appeal against
the Order-in-Original No. STC/Ref/135/HCV/YMCA/Div-III/15-16 dated
05.02.2016 (hereinafter referred to as 'impugned order') by the Deputy
Commissioner, Service Tax, Div-III, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as
adjudicating authority).

2. Briefly stated the facts of the case are that the appellants had filed a
refund claim for 1,12,19,617/- (according to the impugned order, later on,
the appellants revised the amount to 1,08,17,992/-) on 29.09.2015 paid by
them during the period 2014-15 in respect of 'Club or Association Service' and
other services pertaining to "Mandap Keeper Services, Renting of Immovable
Property Services and Accommodation Services".

3. On scrutiny of the claim certain discrepencies were noticed and
accordingly a show cause notice dated 18.11.2015 was issued to the
appellants, which was adjudicated by the adjudicating authority. The
adjudicating authority, vide the impugned order, sanctioned an amount of
47,52,254/- and rejected an amount of ~64,67,363/- on account of time
bar.

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellants preferred the
present appeal. They stated that the impugned order is a non-speaking one
and the adjudicating authority has crossed the jurisdiction of two separate
issues and tried to overrule along with the refund order. They further stated
that they have submitted protest letters before the range authorities time to
time but the adjudicating authority has not considered that. They have pleaded
before me to drop the impugned order to sanction the refund along with
applicable interest for causing delay in processing the refund.

5. Personal hearing in the case was granted on 15.09.2016 wherein Shri
Pravin Dhandharia, Chartered Accountant, on behalf of the said appellants,
appeared before me and reiterated the contention of their submission. He
further stated that since the Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat has struck down
duty liability, anything paid on the account is deposit and limitation under 11B
of the Central Excise Act, 1944 is not applicable on it.

-I ·
6. I have carefully gone through the?factsof%the case on records, grounds
of appeal mn the Appeal Memorandum,and,rasubmissions made by the
appellants at the time of personal ~ea't.i~n,_!g\•.·.~.~. .,?. w0. Je·f··•·) me examine the reasons
of rejection and the defense reply giveny heappellants.

• .of••.•· 'r
7. To start with, I find that the adjudicating authority has rejected the
refund amount of 64,67,363/- on account of limitation. The appellants
argued that as they have submitted letter of protest in the range, the rule of
limitation as prescribed in Section 11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944, would
not apply. The adjudicating authority, in sub-para (i) and (ii) of paragraph 4.3
of the impugned order, records that none of the challans, submitted by the
appellants, shows the payment made under protest. Also, as the appellants
have submitted the letters of protest to the Range office and not before the
adjudicating authority hence, their payment of tax under protest for the
purpose of claiming the refund beyond time limit does not hold good. In this
reoard, let me discuss the procedure for payment under protest. The



4 V2(ST)02/A-II/20 I 6-17

procedure for the payment under protest is not given in the legal statue exists
as on date, however the procedure for payment under protest under central
excise was provided under Rule 223B of Central Excise Rules 1944, which was
not bought to the present Central Excise Rules 2002. The CBE&C
Supplementary provision carries the same procedure that is enumerated as
under;

a) The assessee should inform the Superintendent or Inspector of
Central Excise in writing giving reasons for paying duty under
protest and a dated
acknowledgement would be given to him.
b) He would mark invoices or monthly/quarterly return indicating
the goods on
which duty is paid 'under protest'. If it is a lump-sum duty
payment in respect of past demand, he may record the fact of
duty payment under protest in the
Personal Ledger Account [against debits] CENVAT Account
[against debits]
and the Daily Stock Account.
c) If a case is appealed against by the assessee or where the
appeal period for further appeal is available, he may continue to
pay duty under protest. However, if decision is not in his favour
and he exhausts the appellate remedy or does not appeal within
stipulated period, the assessee should not have any right to pay
duty under protest.

Supplementary provision is legally backed with the transitional provision under
Rule 33 of the Central Excise Rules, 2002. However, this is not having any
legal relevance as far as the Service Tax is concerned. The payment of Service
Tax under protest can be made by making a letter to the department clearly
indicating the fact and reason for payment under protest. Further the self­
assessment returns may also specifically indicate that such .payment is made
under protest. ·
Earlier endorsing the payment challan 'TR-6' by "payment under protest" was
widely used for making the payment under protest, however due to the change
in the payment system and in e-filing arena the importance of such practice
has lost.
Therefore, the disputation of the adjudicating authority, that the request of the
appellants for under protest payment cannot be considered as no challan is
accordingly endorsed, does not hold any ground .

-o,

8. Further, in sub-para (ii) of the paragraph4,3,l eadjudicating authority
',',, 0·

claims that the appellants, vide their letter dated,26y122015, received in the
Range Office on 29.12.2015, had filed thej: protest;letter,for the first time.
However, I find that the appellants had submitted tiler yeryfirst protest letter'· . .in the Range Office on 29.12.2014 for the 'period-Aprj] 2014 to September
2014. After that, they have religiously submitted_.protestletters in the Range
Office for the periods October'14, November'14, December'14, January'15,
February'15 and March'15. As all the above mentioned letters are bearing.
official dated endorsement of Service Tax Division-HI, the claim of the
adjudicating authority falls flat in this regard. Also, in the same sub-para, the
adjudicating authority states that the appellants had submitted the protest
letters in the Range Office and as the letters were not marked to the
jurisdictional Deputy Commissioner, their protest letters become null and void.
In this regard, I proclaim that the Range Office is part of the Divisional Office
and both the entities are bound by the principle of mutuality i.e. both the
offices are treated as a single outfit and therefore, the argument of the (@
adjudicating authority is baseless. In view of the above, I find that the ~
principle of limitation will not be applicable to the refund claim and accordinalv.

0



0

5 V2(ST)02/A-II/20 16-17
-° ·..

the impugned order needs to be set aside as per the discussions above and the
refund amount r 64,67,363/- needs to be sanctioned to the appellants.

9. Further, in the case of Sports Club of Gujarat vs Union of India, the
Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat had held that the levied Service Tax on Club and
Association Services vide Section 65(25a), Section 65(105)(zze) and Section
66 of the Finance Act, 1994 as incorporated by the Finance Act, 2005, to the
extent that the said provisions purport to levy Service Tax in respect of
services purportedly provided is held ultra vires upholding the principle of
mutuality. Thus, when a service becomes ultra vires, i.e. not legal, the duty
collected is to be treated as a deposit and therefore, the refund of the same is
not bound by the principle of limitation. In this regard, the observation of
Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat in the case of Binani Cement Vs Union of India is
quoted below as head note;

"As levy of duty had been declared illegal, its collection could not
take colour of Additional Customs Duty, either mistakenly or
illegally collected- It is not case of mere illegal or unlawful or
irregularly collected Customs duty- It is collection of duty without
any authority of law, opposed to Article 265 of the Constitution of
India and is· thus unconstitutional- In such case, assessee is not
bound by limitation under Customs Act, 1962 for claiming refund­
Period of limitation prescribed under the Limitation Act, 1963 is
applicable".

10. Regarding the issue of whether the appellants are eligible for the
interest for the delayed sanction of refund or not, I find that initially the refund
claim was filed on 29.09.2015 amounting to <1,12,19,617/- (later on the
appellants revised the amount to 1,08,17,992/-). Out of the above amount,
the adjudicating authority, vide the impugned order, has rejected an amount
of ~64,67,363/-. Thus, the appellants pleaded before me for the interest for
delayed sanction of refund claim.

10.1. I find that payment of interest on sanctioning of refund beyond three
months from the date of receipt of the application of refund claim till the date
of refund of such duty is governed by the provisions of Section 11BB of the
Central Excise Act, 1944 made applicable to the Service Tax cases vide Section
83 of the Finance Act, 1994. Section 11BB ibid is reproduced as under for
better appreciation of the issue in appeal;

"SECTION [Interest on delayed refunds. 11BB.- If any duty
ordered to be refunded under sub-section (2) of section 11B to
any applicant is not refunded within three months from the date of
receipt of application under sub-section (1) of that section, there
star be aid to that atcant interest at fr@i@fggt below five
er cent] a4 not exceeding hroy er/ggJ-egra@y as is for
the time beg fixed [by the Central Government 4tuficatron
m the octal Gazette], on such duty,froml;$he date
Immediately after the expiry of three mn#is j9the date
~~;;c:,eipt of such application till the d8't<;~d of such

Further, payment of interest on sanctioning of refund beyond three months
from the date of receipt of the application of refund claim till the date of refund
of such duty is a settled issue in pursuance to the various judgments passed
by the higher judicial forums as well as the issue has already been clarified by
the CBEC also from time to time. The CBEC Circular No.670/61/2002-CX dated
01.10.2002 being relevant in this case, is interalia reproduced as under;



6 V2(ST)02/A-1I/2016-17

"In this connection, Board would like to stress that the provisions of
section 11BB of Central Excise Act, 1944 are attracted automatically
for any refund sanctioned beyond a period of three months. The
jurisdictional Central Excise Officers are not required to wait for
instructions from any superior officers or to look for instructions in
the orders of higher appellate authority for grant of interest."

Further, I find that the issue in question is also decided by the higher judicial
forums in the following judgments, wherein it is held that the interest should
be paid from the expiry of three months from the date of receipt of refund

application.
• J.K.cement Works V/s ACC- 2004(170) ELT 4 (Raj. H.C.)- Also

maintained by S.C.-2005 (179) ELT A150 (S.C.)
• Ranbaxy laboratories V/s Union of India, 2011 (273) ELT.3.(SC)
• Kerala Chemicals & Protines Ltd.- 2007 (211) ELT 259- (Tri.

Bang.)
• CEX,Pune-III V/s Movilex Irrigation Ltd.-2007 (207) ELT 617 (Tri.

Mumbai)

10.2. In view of above, I find force in the contention of the appellants.
Accordingly, I hold that the appellants are eligible of the interest at such rate
for the time being fixed by the Central Government by Notification in the
Official Gazette on such refund amount from the date immediately after the
expiry of three months from the date of such application of refund till the date
of refund of such Service Tax.

11. The appeal is hereby disposed off in terms of the discussion held above.

12. 3haaai era Rt a& 3runt ar f@qzrt 30taa a fan srar &l
12. The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms.

ATTESTED

S. DUTTA)
SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

3



BY R.P.A.D.

7 V2(ST)02/A-II~2016-17
:i•.•

To,
M/s. Young Men's Christian Association,
S. G. Highway,
Ahmedabad
Copy To:­

1. The Chief Commissi,6nev, Ceri1r-aJ1:1f=ise, Ahmedabad zone, Ahmedabad.
2. The Commissioner, 'service Tpx,~hmedabad.

I '' .· .· •. '
3. The Deputy/Assistant €omamissi9er; Service Tax, Diision-III, A'bad.
4. The Assistant Commissioner,System-Ahmedabad
5. Guard File. '< ·.· _-: ·v
6. P.A. File. ---·



7

?
' f'

II•._
,

;

'

,, "


